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1. Amendments to Prequalification Documents 
 

No. Prequalification Documents  Amendments 

1.  
 
Part 1: Prequalification Procedures  
Section I- Subclause A.4.8.c & 
A.4.8.d. 
 
 
 

 
Remove:  
Part 1, Section I, Page 4, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section I, Page 4, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 1 to this 
Prequalification Circular 

2.  Part 1, Prequalification Procedures 

Section III- B Qualification 

Criteria.  

 

Remove:  
Part 1, Section III, Page 14, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section III, Page 14, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 2 to this 
Prequalification Circular 
 

3.  Part 1, Prequalification Procedures 
Section IV- Applications Form FIN 

– 5.1 & 5.2 

 

Remove:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 48, 49 & 
50, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 48, 49 & 
50, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 3 to this 
Prequalification Circular 
 

4.  Part 1, Prequalification Procedures 

Section IV, Application Forms 

Form EXP - 6.2. 

 

Remove:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 53, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 53, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 4 to this 
Prequalification Circular 
 

Prequalification Circular No. 04 
Annexure 1 
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2. Response to the Prequalification Queries   

No  Query Response 

1.  Reference to Clause 10.1 under the 
Instruction to Applicants (ITA) of 

the above PQ’s, please confirm that 

the language of submission shall be 
submitted in both English and 

Arabic or it is allowed to submit in 

one language only. 

Applicants shall refer to Part 1, 
Section II. Application Data Sheet 

(ADS) C. Preparation of 

Applications ITA 10.1, and to item 
1 in Annexure 1 of Prequalification 

circular No.2. 

2.  We refer to Pre-qualification 

Procedure, Section Ill paragraph 
B6: "Company Experience in the 

similar scope of work" and the 
subsequent table indicating the 

compliance requirements. 

The table indicates that each party 

of the JV MUST MEET the 
experience requirements. Please 

confirm whether the intent is for the 
JV parties to meet together the 

experience requirements or 
whether each of the JV party should 

meet by itself all the requirements. 

Applicants shall refer to item 3 in 

Annexure 1 of Prequalification 

circular No.1. 

 

3.  Part 1, Section IV 

Form FIN- 5.1  

Form FIN – 5.2 

 

Please kindly clarify if the last five 
years refer to the period of 2020-

2016 or 2021-2017 

 

We kindly request to consider the 

average annual turnover for 2020-

2016 due to COVID-related 

Form FIN - 5.2 reasons. As the 

global pandemic resulted in 
slowdowns in many sectors 

including the construction 

industry, turnovers in recent years 

decreased significantly. 

 

The latest five years financial 
statements for which audited 

records are available shall be 
submitted. The Authority will take 

into consideration the exceptional 

circumstances arising since 2020 

due to Covid.  

 

Applicants shall comply with Part 

1, Section II. Application Data 

Sheet (ADS), ITA 4.9 Minimum 
Annual Turnover: QAR 

1,800,000,000 
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No  Query Response 

4.  Part 1, Section I 

24.Specialist Sub-contractors.  

25. Evaluation of Applications  

& Part 1, Section III, B-6 (Company  

Experience in the similar scope of 

works). 

 

Please kindly clarify if the specialist 
contractor's experience can 

contribute to some of the required 

experience (for example for 

microtunneling works) under Part 1, 
for purposes of prequalification of 

the Applicant. 

Applicants shall refer to Part 1, 

Section I, F. Evaluation of 

Applications 25.2 which states  

“Only the activities of specialist 

sub-contractors that have been 
identified in the Application 

Submission Sheet may be 

considered in the evaluation of an 
Applicant. The general experience 

and financial resources of sub-
contractors may not be added to 

those of the Applicant for purposes 
of prequalification of the 

Applicant”. 

5.  Part 1, Section IV. Application 

Forms 

Form HSE- 7.1 & Form QM -7.2 

Quality Management. 

 

Please clarify if the applicant needs 
to substantiate the "Yes" or "No" 

answers in the HSE Form 7.1 and 

Form QM-7.2. 

(For example; if a "Yes" response is 

provided against Question 13, 

"Does your company provide  

adequate personal protective 
equipment, induction training for 

new starters, tool-box talks, 

inspection, maintenance, and   

replacement?", does the applicant 

needs to substantiate the  

information provided, with 

additional attachments? 

Form HSE-7.1 and Form QM-7.2 

are self-explanatory, please tick 

the boxes and provide the 

documents  requested 

6.  Part 1, Section III, B Qualification 

Criteria, 6iii 

Please kindly clarify if the concrete 
gravity dam experience can also be 

considered against Earthworks and 
cored embankment formation 

experience. 

Concrete gravity dam is a different 

form of construction.  

The applicant shall demonstrate 
experience in Earthworks and 

cored embankment dams with a 
minimum of three construction 

projects of water retaining 
embankment lagoons within the 

last 10 years. 

- END OF PREQUALIFICATION CIRCULAR NO.4 - 


